
RESOLUTION NO.:  2022-R55  

SPONSOR:    MAYOR NEUGEBAUER 

INTRODUCED:   SEPTEMBER 27, 2022   ASSIGNED TO:  ______ 

 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF GREEN TO PURCHASE A 

PIERCE VELOCITY HDR PUMPER (HEAVY RESCUE), MAKING AN 

APPROPRIATION, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the Fire Division’s current Heavy Rescue truck 

(1993 chassis and 1995 Marion rescue body) has reached the end of life of its safe, useful 

service as a frontline emergency response vehicle and needs to be replaced; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Fire Division has unsuccessfully applied for the Rescue truck to be 

replaced via an Assistance to Fire Fighters Grant each year since 2017; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City has unencumbered money available in the Ambulance Billing and 

Pipeline Settlement Fund; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Pierce Velocity Pumper is available through Atlantic Emergency 

Solutions Inc. with contract pricing through the Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing 

Alliance (Contract #113021-OKC-1, maturity date 2/10/2026) for one million one hundred 

sixty thousand five hundred and sixty-six dollars ($1,160,566.00, as attached hereto and 

incorporated herein to this legislation as Exhibit “A.” 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

GREEN, COUNTY OF SUMMIT AND STATE OF OHIO THAT: 

 

SECTION ONE: 

The Mayor is authorized to enter into an agreement with Atlantic Emergency Solutions, 

Inc. for the purchase of a Pierce Velocity HDR Pumper for use as a Heavy Rescue 

emergency response apparatus.  

 

SECTION TWO: 

Green City Council authorizes an appropriation of eight hundred eighty-one thousand five 

hundred ninety-two dollars ($881,592.00) to the Heavy Rescue Truck Account (Acct# 245-

4000-53651) from the unappropriated balance of the Pipeline Settlement Fund and two 

hundred seventy-eight thousand nine hundred seventy-four dollars ($278,974.00) to the 

Heavy Rescue Truck Account (Acct# 218-3220-53654) from the unappropriated balance 

of the Ambulance Transportation Fund. Green City Council authorizes and directs the 

Finance Director to make payment to the Vendors through the established purchase order 

procedures. 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 

Resolution 2022-R55 

 

 

SECTION THREE: 

The City of Green finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council concerning 

and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this 

Council and any deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in 

those formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal 

requirements.  

 

SECTION FOUR: 

Green City Council declares this to be an emergency immediately necessary for the 

preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Green and for 

the further reason that this is an appropriation of money.  Provided that this legislation 

receives the affirmative vote of three-fourths (¾ths) of the members elected or appointed 

to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval 

by the Mayor; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force at the earliest time allowed by 

law. 
 

ADOPTED:     __, 2022 

 

             

Nichole Messner, Clerk of Council   Dave France, Council President 

 

APPROVED: _____________________, 2022  

 

_____________________________________ 

Gerard M. Neugebauer, Mayor 

 

ENACTED EFFECTIVE: _______________, 2022 

 

 

ON ROLL CALL: Babbitt _____ Brandenburg _____ DeVitis _____ France _____  

 

Noble _____  Meager _____ Yeargin _____  

 

 

Suburbanite publication on ____________________ and ______________________ 

 

       

Nichole Messner, Clerk of Council 
 
 

09/22/2022 Approved as to form and content by Lisa Carey Dean, Law Director   _________________________ 

 


