EMERGENCY E SOLUTIONS 2022-R55 EXHIBIT A

This purchase agreement (together with all attachments referenced herein, collectively, the “Agreement”), made and entered into
by and between Atlantic Emergency Solutions, Inc., a Virginia corporation (“Atlantic”), and City of Green Fire Department
(“Customer”) is effective on the last signature date set forth on the signature lines below (the “Effective Date”).

1. Purchase and Payment. Customer agrees to purchase and Atlantic agrees to sell to Customer the fire apparatus (and any
associated equipment) furnished by Atlantic to Customer (hereinafter referred to, collectively, to as the “Apparatus™) as more
fully described in the specifications attached hereto as Exhibit A (the “Specifications”) and incorporated herein for the total
purchase price of $1,160,566.00 USD (the “Purchase Price”). Payment shall be made as set forth on Exhibit A. In the event
of a conflict between the Specifications and any request for proposal, request for bid, or other Customer provided or drafted
documents, the Specifications shall control.

2. Changes to Specifications. If, subsequent to the Effective Date of this Agreement: 1) the manufacturer of the Apparatus (or a
manufacturer of a component therein) makes design and/or production changes, including, but not limited to future drivetrain
upgrades (such as engine, transmission or axle upgrades) (“Manufacturer Modifications™); or 2) design or production changes
are made to the Apparatus to comply with any applicable government regulation (such as the Federal Motor Vehicle Safety
Standards or the Environmental Protection Agency Emissions Standards) or industry standards (such as those adopted by the
National Fire Protection Association) (cumulatively referred to hereinafter as “Compliance Modifications™), and if there is an
increase in costs to Atlantic as a result of Manufacturer Modifications or Compliance Modifications, the Purchase Price shall be
automatically adjusted to reimburse Atlantic for said costs. Atlantic shall make reasonable efforts to advise the Customer of such
changes within a reasonable time and provide documentation to support any changes in price to Customer upon request. In
addition, Customer and Atlantic may agree to make changes to the Specifications, but any such changes must be by written
change order signed by Customer and Atlantic (“Change Order”). However, in the case of Manufacturer Modifications or
Compliance Modifications resulting in additional costs to Atlantic, Atlantic may execute Changes Orders without joinder of
Customer, and any such Change Orders shall be binding on Customer. Atlantic shall not be liable to Customer for any delay in
performance or delivery arising from any Change Order.

3. Cancellation or Default by Customer. In the event that Customer cancels its order or otherwise breaches this Agreement by
reason of non-payment or otherwise prior to delivery, Atlantic shall be permitted to retain possession and ownership of the
Apparatus and shall not be obligated to deliver same to Customer. In addition, Atlantic and Customer agree that if such Customer
breach were to occur, it would be difficult to determine actual damages to Atlantic. Customer acknowledges and agrees that: 1)
the Apparatus is a unique and highly customized vehicle, made specifically for Customer; 2) Atlantic has invested a significant
effort and incurred significant expense in the design and engineering of the Apparatus for Customer; and 3) due to its unique and
customized nature, resale of the Apparatus will be difficult to a third-party without a significant loss to Atlantic. As a result,
Atlantic and Customer agree that Thirty Percent (30%) of the Purchase Price is a reasonable estimate of the damages that would
be incurred by Atlantic if a breach occurred in the future and shall be due and payable to Atlantic by Customer in the case of such
a breach. Customer and Atlantic agree that this amount of liquidated damages is fair and reasonable and would not constitute a
penalty to Customer. In the event of non-payment by Customer subsequent to delivery, Atlantic may recover full possession of
the Apparatus by any lawful means, and shall be entitled to any additional damages sustained by Atlantic as a result of any
diminution of value of the Apparatus resulting from use or damage thereto to the extent that such damages exceed the liquidated
damages above. Atlantic shall have and retain a purchase money security interest in the Apparatus to secure payment of the
Purchase Price and all other sums owed by Customer to Atlantic. In the event of nonpayment by Customer of any debt, obligation
or liability now or hereafter incurred or owing by Customer to Atlantic, Atlantic shall have and may exercise all rights and
remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code Secured Transactions (UCC) provisions as adopted by the
Commonwealth of Virginia. In addition, Atlantic shall be entitled to recovery from Customer all of Atlantic’s reasonable
attorneys’ fees and all costs of collection resulting from non-payment or other non-performance hereunder by Customer.

4. Delivery, Inspection and Acceptance. (a) Delivery. It is estimated that the Apparatus shall be ready for delivery F.O.B. (AES
McConnelsville, Ohio Regional service center) within 33 months from the Effective Date of this Agreement, subject to delays
caused by the Customer, delays caused by Change Order(s) or delays provided for in Paragraph 10 below. The stated delivery
date is an estimate only and not guaranteed. Atlantic shall advise Customer when the Apparatus is ready for delivery. (b)
Inspection and Acceptance. Upon delivery, Customer shall have fifteen (15) days within which to inspect the Apparatus for
substantial conformance to the Specifications. In the event of substantial and material non-conformance to the Specifications,

1



Customer shall furnish Atlantic with written notice sufficient to permit Atlantic to evaluate such non-conformance (“Notice of
Defect”) within said fifteen (15) day period. If the Apparatus is not in substantial and material conformance with the
Specifications, any material and substantial defects shall be remedied by Atlantic within thirty (30) days from the Notice of
Defect. In the event Atlantic does not receive a Notice of Defect within fifteen (15) days of Delivery, the Apparatus shall be
deemed to be in conformance with the Specifications and fully accepted by Customer.

5. Notice. Any required or permitted notices hereunder must be given in writing at the address of each party set forth below, or
to such other address as either party may substitute by written notice to the other in the manner contemplated herein, by one of
the following methods: 1) hand delivery; 2) registered, express, or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested; or 3)
nationally-recognized commercial overnight courier.

Atlantic Emergency Solutions, Inc. Customer
Director of Order Management
12351 Randolph Ridge Lane .
Manassas, Virginia 20109 4200 Massillon Rd.

North Canton, Ohio 44720

City of Green Fire Department

6. Warranty. Any applicable warranty or warranties are attached hereto as Exhibit B (collectively, the “Warranty””) and made a
part hereof. Any additional warranties must be expressly approved in writing by Atlantic.

7. Disclaimer of Additional Warranties. OTHER THAN AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN PARAGRAPH 6 ABOVE AND
EXHIBIT B TO THIS AGREEMENT, ATLANTIC (AS WELL AS ITS SUPPLIERS), THEIR PARENT COMPANIES,
AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, LICENSORS OR SUPPLIERS, THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, DIRECTORS,
EMPLOYEES, SHAREHOLDERS, AGENTS AND REPRESENTATIVES MAKE NO WARRANTIES, WRITTEN OR
ORAL, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, EITHER IN FACT OR BY OPERATION OF LAW, BY STATUTE OR OTHERWISE.
FURTHERMORE, ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER WRITTEN OR ORAL, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTY OF QUALITY, IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY, IMPLIED WARRANTY AGAINST INFRINGEMENT, AND IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS
FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED AND DISCLAIMED. CUSTOMER FURTHER
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT STATEMENTS MADE BY SALES REPRESENTATIVES OR IN PROMOTIONAL
MATERIALS DO NOT CONSTITUTE WARRANTIES.

8. Exclusions of Incidental and Consequential Damages. IN NO EVENT SHALL ATLANTIC (OR ITS SUPPLIERS) BE
LIABLE TO CUSTOMER FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCURRED BY CUSTOMER
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF USE AND/OR LOST PROFITS) AS A RESULT OF ANY BREACH OF
THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER ARISING UNDER THEORIES OF BREACH OF CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY,
STATUTORY LIABILITY, BREACH OF EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY, NEGLIGENCE, OR OTHERWISE.

9. Indemnity. To the extent permitted by law, Customer shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Atlantic and all of its officers,
directors, employees, representatives, dealers, agents and subcontractors, from and against any and all claims, costs, judgments,
liability, loss, damage, attorneys’ fees or expenses of any kind or nature whatsoever (including, but without limitation, relating
to personal injury or death) caused by, resulting from, arising out of or occurring directly or indirectly in connection with
Customer's purchase, operation, ownership, installation or use of any items (including, without limitation, the Apparatus) sold or
supplied by Atlantic, except only to the extent caused by the sole negligence of Atlantic.

10. Force Majeure. Atlantic shall not be responsible nor deemed to be in default on account of delays in performance due to
causes which are beyond Atlantic’s control which make Atlantic’s performance impracticable, including but not limited to, wars
(declared or not), terrorism, insurrections, strikes, riots, fires, hurricanes, storms, floods, earthquakes, other acts of nature, acts
of God, explosions, accidents or mechanical breakdown, acts of sabotage or vandalism, any acts of government authority, delays
or failures in transportation, inability to obtain necessary labor supplies, inability to utilize manufacturing facilities, regulations
or orders affecting materials, equipment, facilities or completed products, failure to obtain any required license or certificates,
epidemics, quarantine restrictions, failure of vendors to perform their contracts or labor troubles causing cessation, slowdown, or
interruption of work.

11. Manufacturer’s Statement of Origin. It is agreed that the manufacturer’s statement of origin (“MSO”) for the Apparatus
covered by this Agreement shall remain in the possession of Atlantic until the entire Purchase Price has been paid. If more than
one Apparatus is covered by this Agreement, then the MSO for each individual Apparatus shall remain in the possession of
Atlantic until the Purchase Price for that Apparatus has been paid in full.




12. Assignment. Neither party may assign its rights and obligations under this Agreement unless it has obtained the prior written
approval of the other party.

13. Severability. If any provision, or part hereof, of this Agreement shall be declared invalid by judicial determination or
legislative action, only such provision, or part thereof, so declared invalid shall be affected, and all other provisions not consistent
therewith or directly dependent thereon shall remain in force and effect.

14. Governing Law; Jurisdiction. Without regard to any conflict of law provisions, this Agreement is to be governed by and
under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia. Atlantic and Customer further agree that the York County Circuit Court
located in the Commonwealth of Virginia shall be the exclusive venue in the event of any litigation relating to this Agreement
and/or the Apparatus.

15. Entire Agreement and Amendments. This Agreement constitutes the sole and only agreement between Atlantic and Customer
relating to the Apparatus, and supersedes any prior understanding or written or oral agreements between the parties relating to
the Apparatus. No amendment, modification or alteration of the terms hereof shall be binding unless the same is executed in
writing, dated subsequent to the date hereof and duly executed by Atlantic and Customer.

16. Waiver. The waiver of any breach of any term or provision hereof by either party hereto shall not be considered a waiver of
any other term or provision or of any other or later breach of this Agreement, regardless of the nature of such subsequent event
or breach, unless such waiver is expressly stated in writing by an authorized representative of the waiving party.

17. Captions; Counterparts. The captions and paragraph numbers appearing herein are inserted only as a matter of convenience
and are not intended to define, limit, construe or describe the scope or intent of any paragraph, nor to in any way affect this
Agreement or the interpretation or application thereof. This Agreement may be executed in duplicate counterparts which, when
taken together, shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

Accepted and agreed to by:

ATLANTIC EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS, INC. CUSTOMER__City of Green Fire Department
Name: Name:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:




EXHIBIT A

SPECIFICATIONS AND
PURCHASE DETAIL FORM
Atlantic Emergency Solutions, Inc.
Director of Order Management
12351 Randolph Ridge Lane
Manassas, Virginia 20109
Fax (703) 257-2572

Date: September 16t 2022

Customer Name:_City of Green Fire Department

Quantity | Chassis Type Body Type Price per Unit
1 Pierce Velocity HDR Pumper $1,160,566.00
$
$
$
$

Payment Terms: Paid in full within 15 days of final inspection of the apparatus in Appleton Wisconsin for the above listed
amount. Or if the prepayment option is chosen the discount would be $40,297.34 for a new sale price of $1,120,268.66 this
payment will need to be paid in full within 15 days of the contract signing date.

*Current contract pricing expires October 315 2022, November 1%t 2022 the price will increase by 6.5%*

Total cost includes: Ohio State consortium fees, Weekly production photos once the build process begins. Two trips to Pierce
for four department members for the pre build meeting and final delivery inspection meeting. Sensible Products to outfit the truck
once delivered. Two daytime training classes once the apparatus is delivered to review the pump and vehicle operations.

Specifications: A complete copy of the applicable Specifications is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

Training Requirements: One training would be provided by Atlantic Emergency Solutions prior to the truck being put into service.

If any portion of the Purchase Price is to be made subsequent to delivery of the Apparatus to Customer and it is necessary for
Customer to obtain third-party financing for said payment, Customer shall provide Atlantic proof of the availability of financing
at the time of the execution of this Agreement. All taxes, excises and levies that Atlantic may be required to pay or collect by
reason of any present or future law or by any governmental authority based upon the sale, purchase, delivery, storage, processing,
use, consumption, or transportation of the Apparatus sold by Atlantic to Customer shall be added to the Purchase Price and paid
by Customer. All delivery prices or prices with freight allowance are based upon prevailing freight rates and, in the event of any
increase or decrease in such rates, the Purchase Price will be increased or decreased accordingly. Delinquent payments shall be
subject to a carrying charge equal to one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month or, if such amount exceeds that permitted under
the law, then the maximum lesser percentage amount which is permitted by law.



EXHIBITB

WARRANTY

(A complete copy of any and all applicable warranties is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.)




